

No. 24-504

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH M. HOSKINS,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JARED WITHERS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Clark M. Neily III  
*Counsel of Record*  
Christine Marsden  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 425-7499  
cneily@cato.org

December 20, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

    I. MODERN QUALIFIED IMMUNITY  
    DOCTRINE IS UNTETHERED FROM  
    ANY STATUTORY OR HISTORICAL  
    JUSTIFICATION ..... 4

        A. The text of Section 1983 does not  
        provide for any kind of immunity. .... 4

        B. As enacted by Congress, Section  
        1983 forecloses qualified immunity. .... 5

    II. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY HARMS  
    PUBLIC OFFICIALS BY ERODING  
    PUBLIC TRUST AND  
    UNDERMINING THE RULE OF  
    LAW ..... 6

    III. *STARE DECISIS* SHOULD NOT  
    PREVENT THIS COURT FROM  
    REVISITING QUALIFIED  
    IMMUNITY ..... 11

        A. Maintaining qualified immunity  
        harms judicial legitimacy. .... 11

B. Qualified immunity rests upon faulty empirical assumptions.....	12
IV. LOWER COURTS' APPLICATION OF THE "CLEARLY ESTABLISHED" STANDARD IN RETALIATION CASES IS INCONSISTENT AND INCOHERENT.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Corbitt v. Vickers</i> , 929 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	2
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	12, 15
<i>Cunningham v. Baltimore County</i> , 487 Md. 282 (2024) .....	2
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	11, 12
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988) .....	5, 13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	13
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	14
<i>Jessop v. City of Fresno</i> , 936 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	2
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018) .....	12
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	4, 6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	17
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	9, 15
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	6
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016) .....	4
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 585 U.S. 162 (2018) .....	15
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	12
<i>Westfall v. Ervin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988) .....	15
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975) .....	6

<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....	12
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017) .....	6, 12
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Adam Shaw, <i>Barr Sounds Call to Push Back against Anti-Cop Attitudes, Adopt ‘Zero Tolerance’ to Resisting Police</i> , FOX NEWS (Feb. 27, 2020) .....	10
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 CALIF. L. REV. 201 (2023) .....	6
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Cunningham v. Baltimore County</i> , No. 24-578 (U.S. Nov. 22, 2024) .....	2
Christine Clarridge, <i>Motorcyclist Sues King County Detective Who Pulled Gun on Him at Traffic Stop</i> , SEATTLE TIMES (Aug. 3, 2018) .....	8
Cornelia T.L. Pillard, <i>Taking Fiction Seriously: The Strange Results of Public Officials’ Individual Liability under Bivens</i> , 88 GEO. L.J. 65 (1999).....	13
Fred O. Smith, <i>Abstention in the Time of Ferguson</i> , 131 HARV. L. REV. 2283 (2018) .....	9
INST. ON RACE & JUST., NE. UNIV., <i>Promoting Cooperative Strategies to Reduce Racial Profiling</i> (2008) .....	10

Jeffrey M. Jones, <i>Confidence in U.S. Supreme Court Sinks to Historic Low</i> , GALLUP (June 23, 2022) .....	11
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. REV. 885 (2014) .....	13
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Boldest Lie</i> , 88 U. CHI. L. REV. 605 (2021) .....	15
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>What Police Learn from Lawsuits</i> , 33 CARDOZO L. REV. 841 (2012) .....	14
Julie Tate et al., <i>Fatal Force</i> , WASH. POST DATABASE .....	7
Kimberly Kindy, <i>Insurers Force Change on Police Departments Long Resistant to It</i> , WASH. POST (Sept. 14, 2022) .....	14
Lisa Fernandez <i>Rohnert Park Police Officer Who Pulled Gun Out on Man Acted ‘Reasonably,’ City Finds</i> , NBC BAY AREA (Oct. 29, 2015) .....	8
Megan Brenan, <i>U.S. Confidence in Institutions Mostly Flat, but Police Up</i> , GALLUP (July 15, 2024) .....	7
Nathan DiCamillo, <i>About 51,000 People Injured Annually By Police, Study Shows</i> , NEWSWEEK (Apr. 19, 2017) .....	7
Sunil Dutta, <i>I’m a Cop. If You Don’t Want to Get Hurt, Don’t Challenge Me.</i> , WASH. POST (Aug. 19, 2014) .....	10
Tanner Gilmartin, <i>‘I Will F----- Shoot You,’ Monongah Officer Pulls Gun on Woman in Traffic Stop Gone Wrong</i> , WDTV (Aug. 4 2024) .....	8

<i>Tense Traffic Stop Caught on Camera; Former Sheriff Says Officers Played It by the Book</i> , CBS NEWS (Sept. 9, 2019).....	8
U.S. DEP'T OF JUST., INVESTIGATION OF THE FERGUSON POLICE DEPARTMENT (Mar. 4, 2015) .....	9
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 CALIF. L. REV. 45 (2018).....	5
